



\$~69 to 138

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

69

+ W.P.(C) 8933/2020 & CM APPL. 28782/2020  
LUBNA KHURSHEED

..... Petitioner

versus

JAMIA MILLIA ISLAMIA & ANR.

..... Respondents

70

+ W.P.(C) 9554/2020 & CM APPL. 30641/2020  
WAZI UR REHMAN

..... Petitioner

versus

JAMIA MILLIA ISLAMIA UNIVERSITY  
& ORS.

..... Respondents

71

+ W.P.(C) 9720/2020 & CM APPL. 31062/2020

NADEEM AHMAD

..... Petitioner

versus

JAMIA MILLIA ISLAMIA UNIVERSITY  
& ORS.

..... Respondents

72

+ W.P.(C) 9721/2020 & CM APPL. 31064/2020  
KHALID JAMAL

..... Petitioner

versus

JAMIA MILLIA ISLAMIA UNIVERSITY  
& ORS.

..... Respondents

73

+ W.P.(C) 9722/2020 & CM APPL. 31066/2020  
MOHD. AHSAN AHMAD

..... Petitioner

versus

JAMIA MILLIA ISLAMIA UNIVERSITY  
& ORS.

..... Respondents

74

+ W.P.(C) 9723/2020 & CM APPL. 31068/2020  
SHABANA BEGUM

..... Petitioner

versus

JAMIA MILLIA ISLAMIA UNIVERSITY

*W.P.(C) 8933/2020 and connected matters*

*Page 1 of 13*



75 & ORS. .... Respondents  
+ W.P.(C) 9724/2020 & CM APPL. 31070/2020  
ZOYA FATIMA .... Petitioner  
versus  
JAMIA MILLIA ISLAMIA UNIVERSITY  
& ORS. .... Respondents

76 W.P.(C) 9725/2020 & CM APPL. 31072/2020  
SHEHLA NASEER .... Petitioner  
versus  
JAMIA MILLIA ISLAMIA UNIVERSITY  
& ORS. .... Respondents

77 W.P.(C) 9726/2020 & CM APPL. 31074/2020  
TABASSUM .... Petitioner  
versus  
JAMIA MILLIA ISLAMIA UNIVERSITY  
& ORS. .... Respondents

78 W.P.(C) 9727/2020 & CM APPL. 31076/2020  
SHAHANA PARVEEN .... Petitioner  
versus  
JAMIA MILLIA ISLAMIA UNIVERSITY  
& ORS. .... Respondents

79 W.P.(C) 9728/2020 & CM APPL. 31078/2020  
SAMEENA NASREEN .... Petitioner  
versus  
JAMIA MILLIA ISLAMIA UNIVERSITY  
& ORS. .... Respondents

80 W.P.(C) 9729/2020 & CM APPL. 31080/2020  
SAJIDA KHATOON .... Petitioner  
versus  
JAMIA MILLIA ISLAMIA UNIVERSITY



81 & ORS. .... Respondents  
+ W.P.(C) 9730/2020 & CM APPL. 31082/2020  
SADIA FATIMA WAHIDI .... Petitioner  
versus  
JAMIA MILLIA ISLAMIA UNIVERSITY  
& ORS. .... Respondents

82 + W.P.(C) 9731/2020 & CM APPL. 31084/2020  
ABDUL WAHAB SAMAR .... Petitioner  
versus  
JAMIA MILLIA ISLAMIA UNIVERSITY  
& ORS. .... Respondents

83 + W.P.(C) 9732/2020 & CM APPL. 31086/2020  
FARHANA JABEEN .... Petitioner  
versus  
JAMIA MILLIA ISLAMIA UNIVERSITY  
& ORS. .... Respondents

84 + W.P.(C) 9733/2020 & CM APPL. 31088/2020  
MD. TANWEER ALAM .... Petitioner  
versus  
JAMIA MILLIA ISLAMIA UNIVERSITY  
& ORS. .... Respondents

85 + W.P.(C) 9734/2020 & CM APPL. 31090/2020  
WASIM ARSHAD ABBASI .... Petitioner  
versus  
JAMIA MILLIA ISLAMIA UNIVERSITY  
& ORS. .... Respondents

86 + W.P.(C) 9737/2020 & CM APPL. 31096/2020  
ZAHIDA BEGUM .... Petitioner  
versus  
JAMIA MILLIA ISLAMIA UNIVERSITY



87 & ORS. .... Respondents  
+ W.P.(C) 9738/2020 & CM APPL. 31098/2020  
AFREEN MUSHTAQ .... Petitioner  
versus  
JAMIA MILLIA ISLAMIA UNIVERSITY  
& ORS. .... Respondents

88 W.P.(C) 9739/2020 & CM APPL. 31100/2020  
ABDUL QUDDUS ANSARI .... Petitioner  
versus  
JAMIA MILLIA ISLAMIA UNIVERSITY  
& ORS. .... Respondents

89 W.P.(C) 9740/2020 & CM APPL. 31102/2020  
RESHMA RAFAT .... Petitioner  
versus  
JAMIA MILLIA ISLAMIA UNIVERSITY  
& ORS. .... Respondents

90 W.P.(C) 9741/2020 & CM APPL. 31104/2020  
RIZWANA BEGUM .... Petitioner  
versus  
JAMIA MILLIA ISLAMIA UNIVERSITY  
& ORS. .... Respondents

91 W.P.(C) 9745/2020 & CM APPL. 31112/2020  
ANJUM RIAZ .... Petitioner  
versus  
JAMIA MILLIA ISLAMIA UNIVERSITY  
& ORS. .... Respondents

92 W.P.(C) 9746/2020, CM APPL. 31114/2020  
NAZMA BEGUM .... Petitioner  
versus  
JAMIA MILLIA ISLAMIA UNIVERSITY



93 & ORS. .... Respondents  
+ W.P.(C) 9747/2020, CM APPL. 31116/2020  
SHAZIA ANJUM .... Petitioner  
versus  
JAMIA MILLIA ISLAMIA UNIVERSITY  
& ORS. .... Respondents

94 + W.P.(C) 9748/2020, CM APPL. 31118/2020  
SHAZIA NIAZI .... Petitioner  
versus  
JAMIA MILLIA ISLAMIA UNIVERSITY  
& ORS. .... Respondents

95 + W.P.(C) 9749/2020, CM APPL. 31120/2020  
TABASSUM AHMED .... Petitioner  
versus  
JAMIA MILLIA ISLAMIA UNIVERSITY  
& ORS. .... Respondents

96 + W.P.(C) 9750/2020, CM APPL. 31122/2020  
ABAD MIYAN .... Petitioner  
versus  
JAMIA MILLIA ISLAMIA UNIVERSITY  
& ORS. .... Respondents

97 + W.P.(C) 9751/2020, CM APPL. 31124/2020  
NADEEM MIYAN .... Petitioner  
versus  
JAMIA MILLIA ISLAMIA UNIVERSITY  
& ORS. .... Respondents

98 + W.P.(C) 9752/2020, CM APPL. 31126/2020  
RAFIA MUJEEB .... Petitioner  
versus  
JAMIA MILLIA ISLAMIA UNIVERSITY



99 & ORS. .... Respondents  
+ W.P.(C) 9753/2020, CM APPL. 31128/2020  
YOGESH KUMAR SHARMA .... Petitioner  
versus  
JAMIA MILLIA ISLAMIA UNIVERSITY  
& ORS. .... Respondents

100 + W.P.(C) 9754/2020, CM APPL. 31130/2020  
AZRA PARVEEN .... Petitioner  
versus  
JAMIA MILLIA ISLAMIA UNIVERSITY  
& ORS. .... Respondents

101 + W.P.(C) 9755/2020, CM APPL. 31132/2020  
GAYOOR ALI .... Petitioner  
versus  
JAMIA MILLIA ISLAMIA UNIVERSITY  
& ORS. .... Respondents

102 + W.P.(C) 9756/2020, CM APPL. 31134/2020  
AYESHA JAMEEL .... Petitioner  
versus  
JAMIA MILLIA ISLAMIA UNIVERSITY  
& ORS. .... Respondents

103 + W.P.(C) 9757/2020, CM APPL. 31136/2020  
ATAULLAH .... Petitioner  
versus  
JAMIA MILLIA ISLAMIA UNIVERSITY & ORS. .... Respondents

104 + W.P.(C) 9758/2020, CM APPL. 31138/2020  
MD. JAMILUR RAHMAN .... Petitioner  
versus  
AMIA MILLIA ISLAMIA UNIVERSITY  
& ORS. .... Respondents













- 135  
+ W.P.(C) 9791/2020, CM APPL. 31204/2020  
FARIHA HAIRAT ..... Petitioner  
versus  
JAMIA MILLIA ISLAMIA UNIVERSITY  
& ORS. .... Respondents
- 136  
+ W.P.(C) 9792/2020, CM APPL. 31206/2020  
MALKA SAGHEER ..... Petitioner  
versus  
JAMIA MILLIA ISLAMIA UNIVERSITY  
& ORS. .... Respondents
- 137  
+ W.P.(C) 9793/2020, CM APPL. 31208/2020  
SHAKEEL AHMAD ..... Petitioner  
versus  
JAMIA MILLIA ISLAMIA UNIVERSITY  
& ORS. .... Respondents
- 138  
+ W.P.(C) 9794/2020, CM APPL. 31210/2020  
SHAGUFTA SHANDAR KHAN ..... Petitioner  
versus  
JAMIA MILLIA ISLAMIA UNIVERSITY  
& ORS. .... Respondents

**Present:**

Dr. Sandeep Chahar, Mr. Umrao Singh Rawat, Ms. Astha Bhardwaj and Dr. O.P. Singh, Advocates for Petitioners in Item Nos. 69 to 138.

Mr.M. Sufian Siddiqui, Mr. Rakesh Bhugra and Mr. Md. Niyazuddin, Advocates for Petitioner in Item 69.

Mr. Prithish Sabharwal, Standing Counsel for JMI in Item Nos. 69 to 138.

Mr. Gaurav Dhingra and Mr. Shashank Singh, Advocates for DOE in Item Nos. 72,75,77,81,89,90,98,99,106,111,112,116,123,124,127,132 and 133.

Mr. Naushad Ahmed Khan, Ms. Supriya Malik and Mr. Habib-ur-Rehman, Advocates for DOE in Item Nos. 92, 119, 120, 126, 128 and 131.



Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, Standing Counsel, GNCTD with Ms. Laavanya Kaushik, Ms. Aliza Alam and Mr. Mohnish Sehrawat, Advocates in Item Nos. 82, 84, 85, 87, 88, 91, 96, 102, 103, 104, 108, 109, 117, 122 and 136.

**CORAM:**  
**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE JYOTI SINGH**

**ORDER**  
**23.09.2024**

%

List on 22.10.2024.

**JYOTI SINGH, J**

**SEPTEMBER 23, 2024**

*DU*